# 503395272 07/16/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3441897

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
BABCOCK POWER EN	VIRONMEN	ITAL INC.	10/27/2010		
			· · · · · ·		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	BANK OF	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT			
Street Address:	135 S. LA	135 S. LASALLE STREET			
Internal Address:	MAIL COI	MAIL CODE: IL4-135-09-61			
City:	CHICAGO	CHICAGO			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60603	50603			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Numera	1		
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:		18115			
		42744			
		24017			
Patent Number:	81	08073			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		19)286-8199			
	be sent to th	ne e-mail address first; if that is uns			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	•	<b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be ser</b> 9 286-8000	t via US Mail.		
		O TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com			
		ORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC			
Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD		D			
Address Line 2:		SUITE 400			
Address Line 4:	M	ORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27	560		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	JOHN E. SLAUGHTER			
SIGNATURE:		/John E. Slaughter/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/16/2015			
		-			
Total Attachments: 4					
source=NGSI-P Babcock	k Power Envi	ron#page1.tif			

source=NGSI-P Babcock Power Environ#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Babcock Power Environ#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036115 FRAME: 0450

#### NOTICE

## OF

# **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

## IN

#### PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 27, 2010 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "<u>Obligor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Obligors</u>") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations:

#### **PATENTS**

Patent No.

Description of Patent Item Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Applications No. Description of Patent Applied For Date of Patent Applications

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours BABCOCK POWER/ENVIRONMENTAL INC. By:\_\_\_ Name: Scott Leeman Title: Vice President and Assistant Treasurer

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS BABCOCK POWER ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

REEL: 036115 FRAME: 0452

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Jenee Marion Name: Rensé Marion Title: Assistant Vice President

> NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS BABCOCK POWER ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

> > PATENT REEL: 036115 FRAME: 0453

# Schedule 1

## Babcock Power Environmental Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

# **U.S.** Patents

# **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HIGH EFFICIENCY	8318115	11/27/12
REGENERATIVE SELECTIVE CATALYTIC		
REDUCTION		
INTEGRATED BOILER AND AIR POLLUTION	8142744	03/27/12
CONTROL SYSTEMS		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR HIGH EFFICIENCY	8124017	02/28/12
REGENERATIVE SELECTIVE CATALYTIC		
REDUCTION		
ADAPTIVE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR REAGENT	8108073	01/31/12
DISTRIBUTION CONTROL IN SCR REACTORS		

CHAR1\1416185v1

**RECORDED: 07/16/2015**